

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 20-0617

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

KENNETH L. LILLY,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR NORTH LEE COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE MARY ANN BROWN, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

CLINTON BODDICKER  
Lee County Attorney

ANDREW PROSSER  
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	18
<b>I. The district court did not err in rejecting Lilly’s claim.</b> .....	<b>18</b>
A. Lilly failed to establish systematic exclusion.....	20
B. Lilly cannot show that the level of representation of African-Americans on his jury pool was unfair or unreasonable in relation to the prevalence of African-Americans in the jury-eligible population of North Lee County. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	59
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979) .....	19
<i>Jefferson v. Morgan</i> , 962 F.2d 1185 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972) .....	19
<i>United States v. Chanthadara</i> , 230 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2000).....	53
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 435 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Estrada</i> , 749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014)..	52
<i>United States v. Torres-Hernandez</i> , 447 F.3rd 699 (9th Cir. 2006)..	15
<i>Waller v. Butkovich</i> , 593 F.Supp. 942 (M.D.N.C. 1984) .....	56

### State Cases

<i>Bahl v. City of Asbury</i> , 725 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 2006) .....	25
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002).....	18, 32
<i>Froman v. Keokuk Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 755 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2008) .....	15, 28
<i>Greenwood Manor v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 641 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2002) .....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Keith</i> , 513 N.W.2d 769 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994) .....	21
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	18
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	18
<i>People v. Bryant</i> , 822 N.W.2d 124 (Mich. 2012) .....	51
<i>State v. Cromer</i> , 765 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009) .....	25
<i>State v. Grosvenor</i> , 402 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 1987).....	25
<i>State v. Krogmann</i> , 804 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2011) .....	34

*State v. Lilly*, 930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019)... 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 40, 41, 45, 46, 49, 52, 53, 54, 56, 59

*State v. Morgan*, 559 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 1997) ..... 28

*State v. Plain*, 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)..... 10, 18, 19, 41, 59

*State v. Ragland*, 812 N.W.2d 654 (Iowa 2012)..... 25

*State v. Shaw*, No. 18–0421, 2019 WL 5790884 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 6, 2019)..... 20

*State v. Veal*, 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019) ..... 11, 34

*State v. Williams*, 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019) ..... 32

*Varnum v. Brien*, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) ..... 21

*Washington v. People*, 186 P.3d 594 (Colo. 2008) ..... 44

**State Rules/Statutes**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.801 ..... 21

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f)..... 8

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) ..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Shamena Anwar et al., *The Impact of Jury Race in Criminal Trials*, Q.J. ECON 1017 (2012) ..... 59, 60, 61

Peter A. Detre, *A Proposal for Measuring Underrepresentation in the Composition of the Jury Wheel*, 103 YALE L.J. 1913 (1994) ..... 52

Nina W. Chernoff, *Black to the Future: The State Action Doctrine and the White Jury*, 58 WASHBURN L. J. 103 (2019) ..... 24

Paula Hannaford-Agor, *Systematic Negligence in Jury Operations: Why the Definition of Systematic Exclusion in Fair Cross Section Claims Must Be EXPANDED*, 59 DRAKE L. Rev. 761 (2011) ..... 22, 24

Norbert Hirschauer et al., *Pitfalls of Significance Testing and p-Value Variability: An Econometrics Perspective*, 12 STAT. SURVEYS 136 (2018) ..... 52

Jerry Kang et al., *Implicit Bias in the Courtroom*, 59 UCLA L. REV. 1124 (2012)..... 61

Mark A. Musick et al., *Much Obligated: Volunteering, Normative Activities, and Willingness to Serve on Juries*, 40 L. & SOC. INQUIRY 433 (2015) ..... 24

Denez Szucs, *A Tutorial on Hunting Statistical Significance by Chasing N*, 7 FRONTIERS IN PSYCHOL. 1 (Sept. 2016)..... 52

*Last Week Tonight: Juries* (Aug. 16, 2020) at 3:10–3:30, <https://youtu.be/1f2iawpoy5Y?t=191>..... 60

WOLFRAMALPHA, [https://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=1+%3D+%2814-P\\*1939%29%2F%E2%88%9A%281939\\*P\\*%281-P%29%29](https://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=1+%3D+%2814-P*1939%29%2F%E2%88%9A%281939*P*%281-P%29%29) .....31

WOLFRAMALPHA, [https://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=1+%3D+%281-P\\*75%29%2F%E2%88%9A%2875\\*P\\*%281-P%29%29](https://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=1+%3D+%281-P*75%29%2F%E2%88%9A%2875*P*%281-P%29%29) ..... 33

WOLFRAMALPHA, [https://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=1+%3D+%280-P\\*75%29%2F%E2%88%9A%2875\\*P\\*%281-P%29%29](https://www.wolframalpha.com/input/?i=1+%3D+%280-P*75%29%2F%E2%88%9A%2875*P*%281-P%29%29) ..... 46
